

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the Matter of	:	
	:	
KNIGHT PROTECTIVE SERVICE, INC.	:	
	:	
Respondent	:	
	:	
and	:	Cases GR-7-CA-51139
	:	GR-7-CA-51388
	:	
LOCAL 206, UNITED GOVERNMENT	:	
SECURITY OFFICERS OF AMERICA,	:	
(UGSOA)	:	
	:	
Charging Union	:	

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS
TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTS 1

 A. Background 1

 B. The Government Directed Knight To Eliminate Certain Posts, Resulting In The Guards Being Unable To Relieve Each Other For Lunch Breaks 3

 C. Knight Gives Notice To And Negotiates With The Union Over The Elimination Of Paid Lunch Breaks, And The Union Is Satisfied 4

 D. Knight Offers To Bargain Again With The Union Over The Lunch Break Issue In Fall Of 2008 7

III. ARGUMENT 8

 A. The ALJ's Factual Findings Are Proper And Supported By The Record 8

 1. Evidence Shows That O'Brien Was The Main Contact For The Union In Dealing With Knight..... 8

 2. Evidence Shows That Umbarger Posted Notice Of The Change On September 25 11

 3. Evidence Shows That The Conversation Between Umbarger And O'Brien Took Place Prior To September 25 11

 B. The ALJ Correctly Found That Knight's Decision To Eliminate Unit Employees' Lunch Pay Was Not A *Fait Accompli* 13

 1. Evidence Shows That Knight Provided The Union With Proper Notice And Opportunity To Bargain 14

 2. Knight Did Not Harbor A Fixed Position Of Being Unwilling To Bargain..... 17

 C. The ALJ Correctly Found That Meaningful Bargaining Occurred 18

 D. The ALJ Correctly Found That The Union Waived Its Right To Further Bargain Over The Change 20

E. The ALJ Correctly Found That Knight Did Not Violate 8(A)(5) And That Knight Had No Back-Pay Liability21

IV. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACF Industries, LLC,</i> 347 NLRB No. 99, 347 NLRB 1040 (2006).....	15
<i>Allison Corporation,</i> 330 NLRB No. 190, 330 NLRB 1363 (2000).....	20-21
<i>Battle Creek Health System,</i> 341 NLRB No. 119, 341 NLRB 882 (2004).....	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corporation,</i> 336 NLRB No. 113, 336 NLRB 1076 (2001).....	8
<i>Clarkewood Corporation,</i> 233 NLRB No. 167, 233 NLRB 1172 (1977).....	15
<i>Cook Dupage Transportation Company,</i> 354 NLRB No. 31, 186 L.R.R.M. 1255 (2009).....	16
<i>EAD Motors Eastern Air Devices, Inc.,</i> 346 NLRB No. 93, 346 NLRB 1060 (2006).....	21
<i>Kansas National Education Association,</i> 275 NLRB No. 92, 275 NLRB 638 (1985).....	21
<i>Komatsu America Corporation,</i> 342 NLRB No. 62, 342 NLRB 649 (2004).....	15
<i>Michigan Ladder Company,</i> 286 NLRB No. 4, 286 NLRB 21 (1987).....	16
<i>Paramount Liquor Company,</i> 307 NLRB No. 110, 307 NLRB 676 (1992).....	22
<i>Pontiac Osteopathic Hospital,</i> 336 NLRB No. 101, 336 NLRB 1021 (2001).....	16
<i>Regency Service Carts, Inc.,</i> 345 NLRB No. 44, 345 NLRB 671 (2005).....	15
<i>S& I Transportation, Inc.,</i> 311 NLRB No. 189, 311 NLRB 1388 (1993).....	16

<i>Serramonte Oldsmobile, Inc.,</i> 318 NLRB No. 6, 318 NLRB 80 (1995).....	22
<i>UAW Daimler Chrysler National Training Center,</i> 341 NLRB No. 51, 341 NLRB 431 (2004).....	16
<i>Washoe Medical Center, Inc.,</i> 348 NLRB No. 22, 348 NLRB 361(2006).....	21
